
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
14 March 2023 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market 
Street, Tamworth on Wednesday, 22nd March, 2023 at 6.00 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (pecuniary and non-
pecuniary) in any matters which are to be considered at this meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in 
respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the nature of 
such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a pecuniary or 
non-pecuniary interest in respect of which they do not have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & External Quality Assessment 
(Pages 9 - 54) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

5 Update from External Auditors  

 (To receive an update from the External Auditors, Grant Thornton) 
 

6 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2023/24 (Pages 55 - 74) 

 (Report of the Audit Manager) 
 

7 Final Accounts 2022/2023 - Accounting Policies and Action Plan (Pages 75 - 
110) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Finance) 
 

8 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable (Pages 111 - 116) 

 (Discussion Item) 
 

A Private Meeting of the Internal and External Auditors and Committee Members 
will Follow this Meeting 
 
 

 

  _____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx


If a member of the public is particularly concerned about being filmed, please contact a member 

of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: P Turner, D Cook, A Cooper, S Daniels, J Jones, R Kingstone and 

P Thompson 

https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 9th FEBRUARY 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors A Cooper, D Cook, 

S Daniels, J Jones and R Kingstone 

 
Officers Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Joanne 

Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), Anna Miller 
(Assistant Director – Growth & Regeneration), Andrew 
Wood (Audit Manager), Nicola Hesketh (Monitoring 
Officer) and Jo Hutchison (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) 

 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

54 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor A Cooper was elected as Vice Chair 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 
A motion to nominate Councillor R Kingstone as Vice-Chair was moved and 
seconded but not carried. 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th November 2022 were approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

56 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

57 RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE QT3 2022/23  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2023 

 

 

2 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Finance to report on the Risk Management 
process and progress for Quarter 3 of the 2022/23 financial year. 
 
Councillor S Daniels joined the meeting at 6.12pm. 
 
The Committee sought clarification on the language used to describe the potential 
risk causes for the Finance / Financial Stability metric and the Executive Director, 
Finance agreed to review the language used to remove any ambiguity.   
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee endorsed the Corporate Risk 

Register, subject to a review of the target score for the 
Finance / Financial Viability metric, given the current 
risk score 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by 
Councillor D Cook) 

 
 

58 FHSF QUARTERLY UPDATE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration to update the 
Committee on Future High Street Funds risks. 
 
RESOLVED: That consideration of the report be deferred to a later 

meeting and that the item be considered following the 
exclusion of the press and public. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by 
Councillor R Kingstone) 

 
59 QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - QUARTER 3  

 
Report of the Audit Manager to provide the Audit & Governance Committee with 
internal audit’s progress report for period to 31 December 2022.  The Audit 
Manager provided an update at the meeting on the progress made since 
December 2022 on the high priority recommendations, whereby three 
recommendations had been reported as completed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
 noted Internal Audit’s Quarterly Report (Appendix 1), 

which includes results up to 31 December 2022. 
 
requested that the priority of any restated actions be 
reviewed. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 

 
60 AUDIT COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS  

Page 6



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2023 

 

 

3 
 

 
Report of the Audit Manager to undertake the annual self-assessment of Audit & 
Governance Committee effectiveness and provide an update in relation to the 
appointment of independent member/s to the Committee. 
 
Councillor D Cook left the meeting at 6.41pm. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. considered the attached self-assessment checklist 

(Appendix 3) and endorsed any actions to improve its 
effectiveness as appropriate, noting that new members of 
the Committee complete a skills audit on appointment. 
 

2. considered and ratified the approach to be taken in 
respect of appointing an Independent Member to the 
Committee. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor R Kingstone and seconded by 
Councillor A Cooper) 
 

 
61 CODE OF CONDUCT REVIEW  

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer to update members on new Local Government 
Association Model (LGA) Code of Conduct in response to the recommendations 
made by the Office for Standards in Public Life so the Committee can consider 
whether to adopt it in full or in part, or to retain the Council’s current Code of 
Conduct for Councillors (“Code of Conduct”). 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee 

 
1. endorsed the new LGA model code of conduct. 

 
2. agreed that the Council’s current Code of Conduct and 

Procedure for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints be 
reviewed by the Monitoring Officer with any necessary 
legal advice (where required). This could incorporate 
specific elements of the LGA Model Code. 
 

3. Agreed to a member workshop to capture members views 
prior to the final draft being presented to A&G. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by 
Councillor R Kingstone) 

 
62 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable and agreed that ensure that the items for 
March and April were spread across both meetings as equally as possible. 

Page 7



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

9 February 2023 

 

 

4 
 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & External Quality Assessment 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 
None. 
 
 
Purpose 
 
To report on the External Quality Assessment completed to ensure compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and outline to committee the agreed Action Plan for 
improvements. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

That the Committee endorses: 
 

1. The External Quality Assessment and the responses to the recommendations 
made 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) came into force on the 1st April 2013.  
The Standards require that Internal Audit comply with the professional best practice and that 
the External Quality Assessment (EQA) should be completed at least every five years.  The 
last EQA was completed in 2017/2018 and to confirm to the standards a further EQA was 
completed in December 2022/January 2023.  The EQA has recently been completed and the 
report is attached at Appendix 1.  The report identifies areas of good practice as well as 
identifying some issues and recommendations to enhance the service. 
 
The External Quality Assessor will provide an overall assessment of the service and the 
presentation is attached as Appendix 2.  The overall assessment is that the service 
‘generally conforms’ to the Standards: 
 

Resources Excelling – Processes in this area are embedded within every 
day practices and mostly reflect best practice that is consistent 
with PSIAS expectations. 

Competency Established – Processes in this area are generally compliant 
with the PSIAS and embedded within every day practices; the 
EQA has identified a number of areas where further 
development would be beneficial. 

Delivery Established – Processes in this area are generally compliant 
with the PSIAS and embedded within every day practices; the 
EQA has identified a number of areas where a more consistent 
approach and further development would be beneficial. 

 

Pag
[...]



• Supplement the audit approach to provide an assessment and assurance 

 that the objectives of the Council are being met. 

The Action Plan with be regularly reviewed by the Audit Manager and reported to senior 

management.  Additionally, the Action Plan will be reported as part of the Quality 

Improvement Assurance Policy and through the quarterly progress reports submitted to this 

committee. 

 
Options Considered 
 
None. 
 
 
Resource Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
 
There is a risk that non-compliance with the PSIAS will mean that an effective system of 
internal control is not in place and therefore we are not complying with the Accounts and 
Audit (England) Regulations 2015. 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
None. 
 
 
Environment and Sustainability Implications (including climate change) 
 
None. 
 
Background Information 
 
None. 
 
Report Author 
Andrew Wood – Audit Manager 
Andrew-wood@tamworth.gov.uk 
 
List of Background Papers 
 
None. 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – External Quality Assessment 
Appendix 2 – External Quality Assessment Presentation 
Appendix 3 – External Quality Assessment Action Plan 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

External Quality Assessment 
Internal Audit Shared Services

Executive report – January 2023

P
age 13



Contents

Opinion 3
Executive summary 4
Summary of good practice 6

Part one
• Compliance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards -

Findings and recommendations 7

Part two
• Suggestions for enhancement of internal audit services 13

Part three
• Benchmarking 17

Appendices 22

P
age 14



External Quality Assessment
Tamworth BC and Lichfield DC Shared Internal Audit Service

Opinion: The Internal Audit Shared Service is delivering to a standard that 
generally conforms with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Key matters arising from the review:
§ Increasing integration of the use by internal audit of risk-based techniques with the
[...]
 courses or seminars which may 
provide increased understanding of the risk 
environment that will be reviewed. 
Ensure that training records are maintained and 
used to inform the QAIP. 
                                                                               
PSIAS 1210 
 

Agreed 
 
Review training and 
implement as 
determined by the 
knowledge and 
experience of 
auditors. 

Audit Manager 
 
March 2024 

 

P
age 53



 

 

6. Internal Audit Manual 
The Team has compiled an 
Internal Audit Manual which 
was last reviewed in December 
2022. 
 

Following completion of the EQA, consider 
revising the Manual to fully reflect current 
practice rather than generic example as this will 
assist when training new staff. 
It may be useful to include the Internal Audit 
Protocol document within the Manual as this 
represents an excellent way of explaining the 
internal audit process to all stakeholder        
 
PSIAS 2030 
 

Agreed. 
 
Implement changes as 
suggested. 

Audit Manager 
 
March 2023 

 

 

                                          

 

 

 

 

P
age 54



Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 22 March 2023 
 
 

Report of the Audit Manager 
 
 

Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2023/24 
 
 
Exempt Information 
 

None. 
 
Purpose 
For the Audit & Governance Committee to comment on and endorse the 2023/24 proposed 
internal audit plan (Appendix 1) and charter (Appendix 2). 
 
 
Recommendations 
 

That the Committee comment on and endorse the 2023/24 proposed internal audit 
plan (Appendix 1) and charter (Appendix 2). 

Executive Summary 
 
Internal Audit is an independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add 
value and improve an organisation’s operations.  It helps an organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 
effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes (Public Internal Audit 
Standards). 
 
The Audit & Governance Comm
[...]
ational Standards and an evaluation of whether 
internal auditors apply the Code of Ethics.  The programme also assesses the 
efficiency and effectiveness of the internal audit activity and identifies opportunities 
for improvement.   
 
The Audit Manager will periodically report to the Audit & Governance Committee on 
the internal audit service purpose, authority, and responsibility, as well as 
performance relative to its plan.  Reporting will also include significant risk exposures 
and control issues, including fraud risks, governance issues, and other matters 
needed or requested by the Executive Leadership Team and the Audit & 
Governance Committee.   
 
In addition, the Audit Manager will communicate to the Executive Leadership Team 
and the Audit & Governance Committee on the internal audit service’s quality 
assurance and improvement programme, including results of ongoing internal 

Page 72



 
 
Internal Audit Charter 

 

 10 

assessments and improvement plans and external assessments.  External 
assessments will be conducted at least every five years by a professionally qualified 
and experienced assessor.   
 
The improvement plan resulting from the internal and external assessments will be 
reported to and monitored by the Audit & Governance Committee.   
 

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



 
AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
22nd March 2023 

 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance  

 
FINAL ACCOUNTS 2022/23 – ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACTION PLAN 
 
Purpose 
 

To advise Members of the proposed Accounting Policies for 2022/23. 
 

To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be achieved in 
order to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (including 
deadlines but not including detailed responsibilities) and to obtain corporate 
commitment to the action plan. 

 

Recommendations 
 
That: 
 
1. the proposed Accounting Policies for 2022/23, attached as Appendix A are 

approved; 
 
2. the target of 30th June 2023 for closure of the final accounts and production 

of the statement for 2022/23 be approved; 
 
3. staffing resources be committed to the provision of appropriate information 

and support in order to meet the published timescales and the Committee 
receive progress updates (if required);  
 

4. CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of the audit; 
 

5. the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance Committee before 
the end of September 2023; and 
 

6. the Committee recognise the appointment of Azets Audit Services as the 
Council’s external auditor from 1st April 2023. 

   
 

Executive Summary 
 
Local authority financial statements have a key part to play in accountability to 
taxpayers and other stakeholders as to how public money is used. 
 
As part of its statement of accounts, the Council needs to disclose the accounting 
policies it has applied to all material balances and transactions. There is little discretion 
to the Council as the proper accounting practices, that all local authorities follow, are 
set down in the Code.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 7



 
The proposed accounting policies are presented at Appendix A. The policies are 
reviewed annually to identify any which should be removed as they are no longer 
relevant or have no material effect for the Statement of Accounts. Apart from the dates, 
these have not significantly changed from the 2021/22 policies. These do not depart 
from the provisions of the 2022/23 Code. 
 
Legislation detailed in Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022, requires 
the Council to prepare a Draft Statement of Accounts by 31st May (approved by the 
Council’s Chief Finance Officer - the Executive Director Finance), a Committee of the 
Council to approve the Statement and for the Council to publish the Statement 
together with the Auditors’ opinion by 30th September 2023.  
 
DLUHC have recently announced a consultation exercise with regard to the 31st May 
deadli
[...]
n that will need to be supplied in order to meet 
the deadline.   

  
 

Page 76



Key milestones – Provisional Dates: 
 
o Completion of the draft accounts by 31st May 2023; 
 
o Detailed management quality assurance review by 30th June 2023; 
 
o Submission to Grant Thornton (and to Members) before 1st July 2023; 
 
o Report to Audit & Governance Committee by the end of September 2023; 
 
o Latest publish date 30th September 2023; 

 

 
Consideration and approval of this report is a key control and evidence of the Council’s 
plans for the closedown and production of its accounts in compliance with statutory 
requirements. 
 
External Audit Services 
 
It is brought to Members’ attention that the audit of the 2022/23 accounts and 
associated Housing Benefit Subsidy claim will be the last carried out by Grant 
Thornton. 
 
The Committee at its meeting on 28th October 2021 received a report to advise 
Members of the options process and legislative requirement to appoint External 
Auditors for the Accounting Periods from 2023/24 (for 5 years to 2027/28) – with the 
option agreed that the Authority opt into the appointing person arrangements made by 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) for the appointment of External Auditors. 
 
We have recently been notified that, following the tender process to procure the audit 
services, the PSAA have appointed Azets Audit Services Limited as the Council’s 
external auditor for five years from 2023/24, with the appointment commencing on 1 
April 2023. 
 
A total of 470 bodies (99%) of eligible bodies (including local government, police and 
fire bodies) opted into the sector-led approach offered by PSAA. During the period 
April to September 2022 the PSAA managed a tender process to procure audit 
services. This procurement took place against the challenging backcloth of a troubled 
audit profession, a turbulent market and a local audit system that is facing 
unprecedented difficulties including large volumes of delayed audit opinions. Only ten 
audit suppliers are currently registered to undertake local audits in England, three of 
which opted not to take part in the procurement. 
 
The outcome of the procurement resulted in contracts being offered to six suppliers 
following a competitive process that was protracted, reflecting the limited capacity 
available in the market. The scale of the contracts varies widely depending upon the 
capacity which each supplier is able to provide. Services of three existing suppliers 
were retained those being, Grant Thornton, Mazars and Ernst & Young, with one 
former supplier KPMG re-appointed and two new suppliers, Bishop Fleming and Azets 
Audit Services Limited also awarded contracts. 

Page 77



 
The appointment of Azets as the Council’s external auditor excludes the provision of 
an Independent Reporting Accountant, required for the certification work on the 
Housing Benefit subsidy which is undertaken on behalf of the Department for Work 
and Pensions (DWP). Neither does the arrangement cover the provision of an 
Independent Reporting Accountant, required for the certification work on the Pooling 
of Housing Capital Receipts Scheme, which is undertaken on behalf of the Department 
for Levelling Up, Homes and Communities (DLUHC). These requirements were not 
included in the scope of works for the PSAA and must be procured separately - 
however the most pragmatic approach is to utilise the same firm to carry out all of the 
work. 
 
There is a legal requirement to inform Department for Work & Pensions (DWP) by 
1st March 2023 of our Reporting Accountants for 2023/24 – and as such a contract has 
recently been put in place with Azets Audit Services Limited for the 5 years to 2027/28.  
 
At this stage the audit scale fees for 2023/24 are not yet known. The PSAA have stated 
that they will consult formally on scale fees for 2023/24 in Autumn 2023 and will publish 
confirmed scale fees for 2023/24 for opted-in bodies on their website by 30
[...]
  Failure to identify all 
leases  

L M  Ensure staff understand exactly 
what is involved / process to outline 
the requirements  

7  Key staff leaving  H H  Ensure there are sufficient skills 
within the team to cover / handover 
arrangements in place 

8 Insufficient Resources 
from External Auditors 
Grant Thornton 

M H Continued liaisons with Grant 
Thornton / revised proactive 
approach to ensure they 
adequately allocate resources to 
the audit to meet timescales 
outlined above 

9 Incorrect/inaccurate 
assumptions made re 
Pensions    

M H Figures are produced by SCC 
based on a set of assumptions and 
estimates for inclusion in the draft 
statement. SCC were then able to 
provide actual figures in June 2021 
and these were then updated in the 
Final Audited Statement.  

10 Continuing Impact of the 
response to the 
pandemic on staffing 
resources 

M H Prioritisation of the accounts 
production over all other work 
where possible; Re-assessment of 
deadlines where needed. 

11 Issues with 
late/inaccurate 
valuations 

L H Regular communication with 
valuers, meetings held at start of 
process and revised valuation 
approach agreed. 

 

 

Resource and Value for Money Implications 
 
There are no financial implications arising from this report.   
 
A significant amount of work will need to be undertaken during the period to ensure 
completion of the Financial Statements by 30th June.  There is a high risk of this 
deadline not being achieved should insufficient resources be directed towards the 
achievement of this goal – deadline / key milestones will be closely monitored. 

Page 79



 
Report Author 
 
Please contact Joanne Goodfellow, Assistant Director Finance extension 241. 
 

Background 
papers 

Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2022 

Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the 
United Kingdom (2022/23) based on IFRS 

 

  

Page 80



Appendix A 
 

NOTES TO THE ACCOUNTS 
 
Accounting Policies 
 
 

BASIS FOR PREPARATI
[...]
D REPORTS TO AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

 

 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

1 Internal Audit Service – External Quality 
Assessment 

 
22 March 2023 Audit Manager & 

External Quality 
Assessor 

Report on Internal Audit’s compliance with 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
 

2 Audit and Governance Committee 
update 

22 March 2023 Grant Thornton Verbal Update 

3 Internal Audit Charter and Audit Plan 
 
22 March 2023 Audit Manager  

4 Final Accounts – Accounting Policies and 
Action Plan 

 
22 March 2023  Assistant Director of 

Finance 

March or April (ideally March) 

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

March   

1 Audit & Governance Committee update 20 April 2023 Grant Thornton  

2. Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards/Quality Assurance and 
Improvement Programme 

20 April 2023 Audit Manager Update following receipt of EQA Report 
from 22 March 2023 meeting 

3. Annual Report of the Chair of Audit & 
Governance Committee 

20 April 2023 Audit Manager / 
Chair 

 

P
age 111

A
genda Item

 8



2 

 

  

 

 

2023/24 Year 
 

 Report Committee Date Report Of Comments 

4 Review of Financial Guidance 20 April 2023 Assistant Director 
Finance 

From 2023 onwards to be considered in 
April each year. 

5 Review of the Constitution and 
Scheme of Delegation for Officers 

 
20 April 2023 Monitoring Officer 

 
Annual review prior to recommendation to 
full Council in May 

6 Review of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy Statement and Annual 
Investment Statement and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and 
Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year 
Review Report 

 
 
20 April 2023 

Executive Director 
Finance 

March or April 

7 Auditor’s Annual Report 20 April 2023 Grant Thornton   

     

1 Audit & Governance Committee update [late] June 2023 Grant Thornton  

2 External Audit Plan [late] June 2023 Grant Thornton  

3 Internal Audit Annual Report and 
Quarterly Update for 2022/23 

[late] June 2023 Audit Manager 
 

P
age 112



3 

 

4 Annual Governance Statement and 
Code of Corporate Governance 

[late] June 2023 Chief Executive 
 
 

5 Risk Management Quarterly Update [late] June 2023 Assistant Director, 
Finance 

 
 

6 Future High Street Fund Risk Report [late June] 2023 Assistant Director, 
Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

7 Independent Member update [late June] 2023 Audit Manager 
Provisional date 

8 Councillor Code of Conduct  [late June] 2023 Monitoring Officer Provisional date – Annual refresh to normally 
be in April each year. 

    
 

    
 

1 Audit & Governance Committee update xx August 2023 Grant Thornton  

2 Risk Management Quarterly Update xx August 2023 

 

Assistant Director 
– Finance  

 

3 Internal Audit Quarterly Update xx August 2023 Audit Manager   

 Private meeting of Internal and External 
Auditors and Committee members 

xx August 2023   

    
 

P
age 113



4 

 

1 Audit Findings Xx September 
2023 

Grant Thornton 
 

2 Management Representation Letter XX September 
2023 

Grant Thornton 
 

3 Annual Statement of Accounts Xx September 
2023 

Executive Director 
Finance 

 

4 Annual Treasury Outturn xx September 
2023 

Executive Director 
Finance 

Could be moved to October if required 

5 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) Annual Report & Review of the 
RIPA Policy 

 

Xx September 
2023 

Assistant Directors, 
Partnerships 

Agreed that this be moved to September 
2023. 

6 Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review and Report 2022/23 

XX September 
2023 Assistant Director – 

People 
 

    
 

1 Audit & Governance Committee update XX October 2023 Grant Thornton  

2 Internal Audit Quarterly Update XX October 2023 Audit Manager  

3 Counter Fraud Update XX October 2023 Audit Manager  

4 Risk Management Quarterly Update XX October 2023 Assistant Director 
– Finance   

 

P
age 114



5 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Note: 
It is 

proposed that training on the role of the Audit Committee from the external auditors and training on the role of internal audit to take place 
in early June outside of the Committee meeting as part of the annual Member Training programme. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance, Risk and Customer Services 

5 Future High Street Fund Risk Report 
 
XX October 2023 Assistant Director, 

Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

6 Modern Slavery and Human Trafficking 
Statement 

XX October 2023 
Assistant Director – 
Partnerships 

Check whether September or October 
meeting is preferred for 2023 

     

1 Internal Audit Quarterly Update 
XX February 
2023  Audit Manager  

2 Risk Management Quarterly Update 
XX February 
2023 Assistant Director 

– Finance   
 

3 Audit Committee Effectiveness 
XX February 
2023 Audit Manager  

4 Future High Street Fund Risk Report 
XX February 
2023 Assistant Director, 

Growth & 
Regeneration 

 

P
age 115



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & External Quality Assessment
	Appendix 1 External Quality Assessment
	Appendix 2 External Quality Assessment Presentation
	Appendix 3 External Quality Assessment Action Plan

	6 Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2023/24
	Appendix 1 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24
	Appendix 2 Internal Audit Charter 2023/24

	7 Final Accounts 2022/2023 - Accounting Policies and Action Plan
	8 Audit and Governance Committee Timetable



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 22nd MARCH 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor P Turner (Chair), Councillors A Cooper (Vice-Chair), 

D Cook, S Daniels, J Jones and P Thompson 

 
Officers Joanne Goodfellow (Assistant Director Finance), 

Andrew Wood (Audit Manager) and Jo Hutchison 
(Senior Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) 

 

Guests William Guest (Grant Thornton) and Robin Pritchard ( 
Business Risk Solutions) (Business Risk Solutions) 

 

 

 
63 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Kingstone. 
 
The Chair welcomed Cllr P Thompson to the Committee who had been recently 
appointed as a member. 
 

64 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9th February 2023 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A Cooper) 
 

65 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

66 PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARDS & EXTERNAL QUALITY 
ASSESSMENT  
 
Report of the Audit Manager on the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and External 
Quality Assessment. 
 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

22 March 2023 

 

 

2 
 

To report on the External Quality Assessment completed to ensure compliance with the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and outline to Committee the agreed Action Plan 
for improvements. 
 
The Committee received a presentation from the external consultant, Mr Robin Pritchard, 
from Business Risk Solutions which summarised the outcomes of the External Quality 
Assessment.  It was reported that the external assessment was that the service generally 
conforms to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  
 
The Committee thanked the Audit Manager for his work over the past two years. 
 
The Committee sought clarification around the risk associated with the small team in 
internal audit and it was reported that resources were supplied through external 
provision, including specialist IT audit service and that the vacancies remained and when 
appropriate recruitment to these posts would be pursued. 
 
It was agreed that the Action Plan would be brought to the Committee on a quarterly 
basis. 

 
RESOLVED: that the Committee endorsed the External Quality Assessment 

and the responses to the recommendations made. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor A 
Cooper) 

 
 

67 UPDATE FROM EXTERNAL AUDITORS  
 
Mr W Guest, from the External Auditors reported that: 

1. In terms of the 2021/22 year, the Housing Benefit Final Subsidy Claim  for 
2021/22 had been completed and reported through to the Department for 
Work and Pensions in accordance with the deadline.  

2. Value for Money work was substantially progressed and would be brought 
to the April 2023 Committee 

3. The 2022/23 Audit had commenced and there was expected to be a report 
on this in April. 

 
68 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND CHARTER 2023/24  

 
Report of the Audit Manager on the Internal Audit Plan and Charter 2023/24 for the Audit 
& Governance Committee to comment on and endorse the 2023/24 proposed internal 
audit plan (Appendix 1) and charter (Appendix 2). 
 
The Committee sought clarification on the impact of agile working on the delivery of 
internal audits, where it was reported that whilst agile working could be a challenge, the 
audit service’s approach had been developed to address this and this resulted in 
electronic records being used and required the ICT infrastructure to support the agile 
working.  
 
RESOLVED: that Committee endorsed the 2023/24 proposed internal audit 

plan (Appendix 1) and charter (Appendix 2). 
 

 (Moved by Councillor A Cooper and seconded by Councillor D 



Audit and Governance 
Committee 

22 March 2023 

 

 

3 
 

Cook) 
 

 
69 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2022/2023 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND ACTION PLAN  

 
Report of the Assistant Director Finance on the Final Accounts 2022/23 – Accounting 
Policies and Action Plan to advise Members of the proposed Accounting Policies for 
2022/23. 
 
To provide an outline of the corporate requirements that will need to be achieved in order 
to produce the Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 (including deadlines 
but not including detailed responsibilities) and to obtain corporate commitment to the 
action plan. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee approved: 

 
1. the proposed Accounting Policies for 2022/23, as attached at 

Appendix A; 
 

2. the target of 30th June 2023 for closure of the final accounts and 
production of the statement for 2022/23; 
 

3. committal of staffing resources to the provision of appropriate 
information and support in order to meet the published timescales 
and the Committee receive progress updates (if required); 
 

4. that CMT receive a fortnightly update until completion of the audit;  
5. that the Statement be presented to the Audit & Governance 

Committee before the end of September 2023; and 
 

6. that the Committee recognised the appointment of Azets Audit 
Services as the Council’s external auditor from 1st April 2023. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor P Turner and seconded by Councillor D 
Cook) 
 

 
70 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TIMETABLE  

 
The Committee reviewed the timetable. 
 
A private Meeting of the Internal and External Auditors and Committee 
Members, without Officers present, followed the Meeting 

  
 

 Chair  
 

 


